CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds at
the revised conversion price of HK$0.360 per Share, a maximum of 222,222,222 Conversion
Shares will be issued, representing approximately 38.56% of the Company’s existing issued
share capital of 576,243,785 Shares, and approximately 27.83% of the Company’s issued
share capital of 798,466,007 Shares as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Conversion
Shares.

EFFECT OF FULL CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the Placing, the
following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds (for illustration purpose only):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
allotment and issue of the
Conversion Shares upon

full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Shareholders
Number of

Shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

(approx.)
Number of

Shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

(approx.)
(%) (%)

Bondholders – – 222,222,222 27.83
Cheung Ling Mun (Note) 120,068,000 20.84 120,068,000 15.04
Daisho Denshi Co., Ltd. 50,000,000 8.68 50,000,000 6.26
Other public Shareholders 406,175,785 70.48 406,175,785 50.87

Total 576,243,785 100.00 798,466,007 100.00

Note:

Ms. Zoe Cheung, an executive Director and the daughter of Cheung Ling Mun, holds 120,680,000 Shares in trust for Cheung

Ling Mun.

– 7 –

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to fulfillment
of the Conditions Precedent. As such, the Placing and the issue of the Convertible Bonds
may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are therefore urged to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of the Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings unless